

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON
Lieutenant Governor

August 2, 2023

Phillip R. Marchesiello Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 800N Washington, D.C. 20036

Re: Docket No. 23–2617–02, Intrado Communications, LLC's Notice of an Internal Reorganization that will Result in a Pro Forma Change in its Ownership Structure

Mr. Marchesiello.

The Public Service Commission (PSC) has reviewed the notice ("Notification") filed by Intrado Communications, LLC ("Intrado") in the referenced docket of the proforma change in Intrado's internal ownership structure ("Internal Reorganization"), resulting in its transfer of ownership to other entities higher in the West Technology Group's ownership chain.

The PSC granted Intrado a certificate of public convenience and necessity May 22, 2020, in Docket No. 20-2617-01. The Notification states the Internal Reorganization will not affect the control and ultimate ownership of Intrado. Additionally, the Notification states the Internal Reorganization will be imperceptible to both customers and vendors with Intrado continuing to provide service pursuant to the same terms, conditions, and rates to existing customers.

The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed its comments and recommendation on July 17, 2023, recommending the PSC acknowledge the Notification and requesting informal adjudication of the matter. DPU states the public interest will be promoted by acknowledging the Notification. DPU does not address whether the Internal Reorganization requires PSC approval.

Acknowledgment Letter from the PSC Docket No. 23–2617–02 Page 2

No party has identified a statutory or other legal requirement for the PSC to approve the proposed Internal Reorganization, and no party has requested a declaratory ruling on the issue pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746–101–1, et seq. Accordingly, the PSC acknowledges that the Notification was filed and gives notice it will take no further action in this docket unless a party files a request for agency action and explains the basis on which the PSC may or should act.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary